

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/5/2019 2:21 PM

Case No. 53038-4-II

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CONCERNED FRIENDS OF FERRY COUNTY and FUTUREWISE,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE,
FERRY COUNTY, and the GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS
BOARD,

Respondents.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
CONCERNED FRIENDS OF FERRY COUNTY & FUTUREWISE**

Tim Trohimovich, WSBA No. 22367
Futurewise
816 Second Ave. Ste. 200
Seattle, Washington, 98104
(206) 343-0681 Ext. 102
Email: tim@futurewise.org
Attorney for Appellants Concerned
Friends of Ferry County and
Futurewise

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ARGUMENT 1

 A. The Board erroneously interpreted or applied the GMA in concluding that Commerce’s Determination of Compliance for the designation of agricultural lands complied with the GMA and implementing regulations and the findings of fact are not supported by substantial evidence. (Issues 1 [Assignments of Error 1, 3, 4, & 5] & 2 [Assignment of Error 6]) 1

 1. The Board’s FDO violated the *Concerned Friends* court of appeals decision and related goals, requirements, and regulations because Ferry County only designated 3,344.98 acres of agricultural lands of long-term commercial significance that are not state or federal grazing land. (Issues 1 [Assignments of Error 1, 4, & 5] & 2 [Assignment of Error 6])) 1

 2. The Board’s FDO violated the GMA because Ferry County based the designation of agricultural land on just 37 percent of the farms and ranches that had cattle in Ferry County. (Issues 1 [Assignments of Error 1, 3, & 4] & 2 [Assignment of Error 6])) 10

 B. Are the findings of fact in assignments of error 1, 2, and 4 not supported by evidence that is substantial when viewed in light of the whole record before the court violating RCW 34.05.570(3)(e) and are the conclusions based on them erroneous interpretations or applications of the GMA violating RCW 34.05.570(3)(d)? (Issues 1 & 2)..... 14

 1. The Board made an error of fact and error of law in finding that Ferry County accurately implemented its point system because the County incorrectly applied the soils criteria. (Issues 1 [Assignments of Error 1 & 2] & 2) 14

2.	The Board made an error of fact and law in finding that Ferry County accurately implemented its point system because the County’s application of the criteria was incomplete and inaccurate. (Issues 1 [Assignments of Error 1 & 2] & 2)	18
C.	The Board erroneously interpreted or applied the GMA in concluding that it cannot review any issues falling outside of Commerce’s scope of review and determination and Ferry County failed to conserve its newly designated agricultural land. (Issue 3 [Assignment of Error 7]).....	20
III.	CONCLUSION	24
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Disc. Corp. v. Shepherd</i> , 129 Wn. App. 345, 120 P.3d 96 (2005)	14
<i>Am. Disc. Corp. v. Shepherd</i> , 160 Wn.2d 93, 156 P.3d 858 (2007)	14
<i>Concerned Friends of Ferry Cty. v. Ferry Cty.</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1030, 377 P.3d 724 (2016)	2
<i>Concerned Friends of Ferry Cty. v. Ferry Cty.</i> , 191 Wn. App. 803, 365 P.3d 207 (2015)	passim
<i>King Cty. v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 543, 14 P.3d 133 (2000)	3, 22
<i>Kittitas Cty. v. E. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 144, 256 P.3d 1193 (2011)	14
<i>Miotke v. Spokane Cty.</i> , 181 Wn. App. 369, 325 P.3d 434 (2014)	14
<i>Nielson By & Through Nielson v. Spanaway Gen. Med. Clinic, Inc.</i> , 135 Wn.2d 255, 956 P.2d 312 (1998)	12
<i>Quadrant Corp. v. State Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 154 Wn.2d 224, 110 P.3d 1132 (2005)	4, 9
<i>Roberson v. Perez</i> , 156 Wn.2d 33, 123 P.3d 844 (2005)	12
<i>Stafne v. Snohomish Cty.</i> , 174 Wn.2d 24, 271 P.3d 868 (2012)	21
<i>Stevens Cty. v. E. Washington Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 163 Wn. App. 680, 262 P.3d 507 (2011)	4
<i>Stevens Cty. v. Futurewise</i> , 146 Wn. App. 493, 192 P.3d 1 (2008)	12

Statutes

RCW 34.05.570	14
RCW 36.70A.020(8)	3
RCW 36.70A.030	9

RCW 36.70A.040	24
RCW 36.70A.060	passim
RCW 36.70A.170	3, 24
RCW 36.70A.280	21
RCW 36.70A.290	23
RCW 36.70A.300	9, 21

Regulations

WAC 365-190-050	3, 11, 12
-----------------------	-----------

Growth Management Hearings Board Decisions

<i>Concerned Friends of Ferry County v. Ferry County</i> , EWRGMHB Case No. 01-1-0019, Order Finding Compliance [Agricultural Resource Lands] (Feb. 14, 2014)	14
<i>Moore-Clark Co., Inc. v. Town of La Conner</i> , WWGMHB Case No. 94-2-0021, Order Regarding Dispositive Motions (Feb. 2, 1995), 1995 WL 903126	23
